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AGENDA
January 23, 2023  - Noon

1. Opening of Meeting/Introductions
a. Attendance Roll

2. Public Comments

3. Approval of Minutes
a. Board of Directors Meeting: November 28, 2022

4. Additions to the Agenda

5. Adoption of the Agenda

6. Advancement Report – Mr. Howard Reddy

7. Executive Director Report – Mr. Robert Overton

8. Treasurer’s Report – Mr. Charlie Switzer

9. Committee Reports and Recommendation
a. PMA Board Report - Mr. Chris Heaney and Mr. Nick Croghan
b. Property and Collections Committee – Mr. Dave Luttrell

a. ARB update - Ross Pristera

10. Old Business
a. Bootleg Ball Update - Teri Levin / Wendi Davis

11. New Business

12. Chair’s Comments

13. Adjournment
a. Next meeting: March 27, 2023



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of  
November 28th, 2022 

 
DIRECTORS PRESENT:  Mr. Collier Merrill, Dr. Della Scott-Ireton, Mr. Charlie Switzer, 
Mrs. Suzanne Lewis, Dr. Amy Mitchell-Cook, Mr. John Peacock, Mr. Scott Barrow, Mr. 
Edward Tisdale, and Mrs. Pam Schwartz.  
                                                               
DIRECTORS ABSENT: Dr. Martha Saunders, Mrs. Teri Levin, Dr. Lornetta Epps, and Mr. 
David Luttrell.  
  
STAFF PRESENT: Mr. Robert Overton, Mr. Howard Reddy, Mr. Nicholas Croghan, Mr. 
Ross Pristera, Ms. Claire Stewart, Mrs. Wendi Davis, and Ms. Amy Eve. 
 
INVITED GUESTS PRESENT: Jessica Scholl, Logan Devries 

 
PUBLIC PRESENT: None 
  

1. Opening of Meeting: Mr. Merrill called the meeting to order at 12:06 p.m. The presence 
of a quorum was noted.  

 
2. Public Comments / Questions: None 

 
3. Approval of Minutes: The board reviewed the minutes from the meeting on September 

26th, 2022. They approved the minutes unanimously.  
 

4. Additions to the Agenda: Mr. Overton asked that we add two items to New Business 
a. Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms 
b. End of Year Donations 

Mr. Switzer mad the motion and Mrs. Swartz seconded. The motion carried 
 

5. Adoption of the Agenda: The amended agenda was adopted unanimously. 
 

6. Advancement Update: VP Howard Reddy shared informational highlights. He 
announced that the UWF Football team had an impressive win last week. The next 
game is next Saturday at 1pm. UWF is in the middle of a Provost search. This is the last 
week of classes for the semester. He also reported that a little over $5.8 million has 
been raised so far this year including $100,000 for the Historic Trust from Ted and Kathy 
Brown. So far this fiscal year Board giving is at 50% but ongoing.  
 

7. Executive Director Report: Mr. Robert Overton shared his report. He shared that during 
the Great Gulf Coast Arts Festival we served as a rain backup for their Bela Fleck 
concert and that because of this the GGCAF donated $1,000 to us. There is still 
no news regarding our legislative grant request for $500,000 for this FY. In 
partnership with Visit Pensacola we hosted a pre-screening of the Emmy Award 
winning PBS show A Taste of History: Pensacola on Thursday September 29th at 



 

 

the Museum of Commerce. The event was a fundraiser for the Historic Trust and 
brought in over $10,000. On Monday we unveiled a new historic Marker in front 
of the Pensacola Museum of History that celebrates Pensacola’s involvement in 
the Women’s Suffrage Movement between 1914 and 1919. The marker is part of 
the National Woman’s Suffrage Movement Trail sponsored by the William G. 
Pomroy Foundation of Syracuse NY. In January we will be increasing our unified 
admission ticket price.  To compensate for the rising cost of operations, a 
nominal ticket price increase of $2.00 could assist in covering potential budgetary 
deficits. On January 5th from 5-7 the PMA will be hosting a VIP Closing reception 
for the From Vandals to Vanguards exhibit and talk with the collector’s event 
featuring Lewis Bear Jr., Maria Goldberg and David Bear. 154% increase in site 
visitation YTD vs last year. 2023 Bootleg Ball – Friday January 13th 7-10 pm. 
Tickets are 100-200. John Peacock asks for an update on the Interpretive Master 
Plan and asks about more connection/collaboration with the city. Suzanne Lewis 
added that it was a shame that we aren’t receiving more TDC funding.  
 

8. Treasurer's Report: Total Income October: $ 86,237.42 Total Expense October: 
$65,958.32 The UWFHT had a monthly income over expense of $20,279.10 and a year 
to date income over expense of $74,223.32. We had an extremely busy month due to 
our new exhibitions and special programs. The UWFHT’s Annual Haunted Tours and 
PMA’s Spooktacular was very well attended. Our expenses this month reflect the costs 
associated with those programs and our exhibition installs, as well as our annual audit 
expense. You will also see some activity relating to grant expenses that relates to PMA’s 
Foo Foo Festival exhibit and event Vandals to Vanguards which will continue into 
November’s financials as well. Mr. Switzer motioned to approve. Mrs. Schwartz 
seconded and it carried unanimously.   
 

9. Committee Reports and Recommendations: 
a. PMA Board Report: PMA board chair Chris Heaney reported to the board that the 

PMA Curator vacancy would hopefully be posted soon. He also shared that we 
currently had the Séance exhibit and the Vandals to Vanguards exhibit on display 
at PMA through the holidays. During Foo Foo Fest artist Jeremy Novy was 
commissioned to paint Coy Fish on the street in front of PMA and that we also 
held an Art Factory Night at Vinyl Music Hall which attracted 250 people. Please 
be on the lookout for invitations to the Jan 5th closing reception of From Vandals 
to Vanguards. We will open the New Year with the Steam 2023 show at the 
Museum. It will be on display thru April. This exhibit focuses on local ecologies 
and human interactions.  
 

b. Property and Collections Committee (PCC) Report: Mr. Overton provided the 
Property and Collections Committee (PCC) Report from their last meeting. He 
stated that there were no Gifts and loans to approve this month and then he 
asked Ross to update the board on a number of facility issues including the 
progress made repairing the OCC HVAC system and Dorr House wood rot issue 
under the bay window.  

i. ARB - There has been lots of activity. We were able to receive a variance 
for new signage at the Bowden Building. The Train covering will go to the 
ARB for review in January, 2023. 

ii. Parking Lots - Rob recommended to the board that we discuss with 
Premium Parking the possibility of amending our current parking 
agreement. Since entering into the current agreement Premium sent in an 



 

 

unsolicited proposal. Premium is interested in managing three more of the 
lots owned by the Trust. The proposal suggests a 50/50 revenue share, 
after fees. The three lots are the PMA lot, Fountain Park Lot and the Lot 
behind the Tivoli High House. Mr. Overton thinks that this would be a 
good idea and would generate additional income for the Trust He asked 
the board for approval to negotiate with Premium for the best deal and 
allow him to insist the Premium amend our current agreement on the 
Tarragona Street Lot to be included in the new agreement. Mr. Switzer 
made a motion to allow Mr. Overton and Board Chair Collier Merrill to 
move forward with an agreement with Premium that is favorable to the 
Historic Trust for parking management for the three new lots and the 
existing Tarragona Street lot pending staff and legal review. Pam Swartz 
seconded. John Peacock wants to see the data so we can make a more 
consistent experience for visitors across the city. The motioned carried 
with Mr. Peacock voting no.  

 
 

10. New Business:  
a. Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms: These were sent out via DocuSign last 

week. We have a few who haven't submitted and have printed copies today.  
b. End of Year Donations: We ask for authority for Mr. Overton to approve donation 

accept3ed into the museum collection in December. Mrs. Lewis motioned and Dr. 
Scott-Ireton seconded. The motion was unanimous.  

 
11. Chair’s Comments: Mr. Merrill thanked the board and wished everyone a great holiday.  

 
12. Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 1:23  p.m.  
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Treasurer's Report 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  UWF Historic Trust Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Charlie Switzer, Treasurer 
 
SUBJ:  Treasurer’s Report  
 
DATE:  January 23, 2023 
 
 
 
Following this Memo are the December Financial Reports for the UWF Historic Trust.  
 
 
Total Income December:  $ 64,007.92 
Total Expense December:  $ 41,139.39 
 
 
The UWFHT had a monthly income over expense of $22,868.53 and a year to date 
income over expense of $59,647.34. The biggest expense we had this month was due to 
the final payment on the PMA elevator for 38k. Some of our budget shortfalls this 
month can be attributed delayed processing over the holidays but everything is on track 
and projections are within expected ranges.   
 
 



Dec 31, 22 Dec 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
102000 ꞏ CASH/MUSEUM CHANGE FUND 1,385.00 1,385.00
103000 ꞏ OPERATING ACCOUNT - REGIONS 405,064.82 353,614.51
103100 ꞏ SAVINGS/RESERVES - REGIONS 200,632.94 50,496.52
103300 ꞏ PMA TEMP RESTRICTED - REGIONS 33,996.61 33,996.61
103700 ꞏ ST. MICHAEL'S - REGIONS 206.00 88.43
106200 ꞏ HANCOCK BANK CD/OCC REPAIRS 140,873.07 140,732.28
106601 ꞏ PNC CD/VEAL AWARD 38,782.20 38,774.44
108000 ꞏ FOUNDATION INVSTMNT ACCNT-EN... 1,035,445.65 1,280,022.65
108249 ꞏ PMA Collections Endowment - UWF 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Checking/Savings 1,906,386.29 1,949,110.44

Accounts Receivable
11000 ꞏ ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -130.00 980.00
11001 ꞏ AR - Short Term Rentals -14,880.80 20,955.88
117000 ꞏ ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-INTEREST 111.09 131.25

Total Accounts Receivable -14,899.71 22,067.13

Other Current Assets
112000 ꞏ DUE FROM UNIVERSITY 0.00 50,386.00
113001 ꞏ DUE FROM UWF FDN DONOR/MEMB... -1,818.00 -625.00
113008 ꞏ Due from Arcadia Mill 0.00 -50.00
113009 ꞏ Due from UWF FDN - PMA Member -35.00 -250.00
116000 ꞏ OTHER RECEIVABLE-NAI HALFORD 12,139.88 15,227.08
118000 ꞏ PRE-PAID INSURANCE 11,773.82 11,306.64
122000 ꞏ INVENTORY - ARCADIA MILL 1,960.75 2,277.81
125000 ꞏ INVENTORY OF STORES (HPV) 66,295.10 97,982.63

129000 ꞏ INVENTORY - PMA 7,230.45 6,219.08

Total Other Current Assets 97,547.00 182,474.24

Total Current Assets 1,989,033.58 2,153,651.81

Fixed Assets
130000 ꞏ LAND 1,010,660.00 1,010,660.00
131000 ꞏ BUILDINGS 5,222,917.59 5,222,917.59
132000 ꞏ FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 418,461.47 419,139.80
133000 ꞏ FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIP-PHS 9,085.00 9,085.00
134000 ꞏ FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT/TTW 4,921.61 8,011.48
134500 ꞏ FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT-BARKLEY 17,488.92 17,488.92
134900 ꞏ FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIP-PMA 63,973.79 63,973.79
135000 ꞏ ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -2,937,624.62 -2,614,034.42

Total Fixed Assets 3,809,883.76 4,137,242.16

Other Assets
141000 ꞏ HISTORICAL PROP/ANTIQUES 125,247.59 125,247.59
149000 ꞏ PMA Collection 123,966.27 123,966.27
151000 ꞏ Utilities Deposits 834.47 834.47

Total Other Assets 250,048.33 250,048.33

TOTAL ASSETS 6,048,965.67 6,540,942.30

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

110003 ꞏ Regions Credit Card 2,033.93 4,099.20

Total Credit Cards 2,033.93 4,099.20

UWF Historic Trust

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2022 and 2021



Dec 31, 22 Dec 31, 21

Other Current Liabilities
201500 ꞏ DEFERRED GRANT 0.00 10,000.00
201551 ꞏ Holding -  AME Zion Mag Cem 3,115.69 3,115.69
201560 ꞏ Due to - Cemeteries Spc Prjcts 12,000.00 7,000.00
201700 ꞏ SALES TAX PAYABLE -763.87 2,681.65

216100 ꞏ PPP Loan 0.00 278,690.00
221000 ꞏ RENTAL DEPOSITS 82,266.50 69,670.13
221200 ꞏ Deposit - Parties and Tours 1,000.00 -300.00
221500 ꞏ RENTAL DEPOSITS-LONG-TERM L... 14,457.28 15,754.42

Total Other Current Liabilities 112,075.60 386,611.89

Total Current Liabilities 114,109.53 390,711.09

Total Liabilities 114,109.53 390,711.09

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 199,222.40 199,222.40
Retained Earnings 2,745,167.95 2,854,172.75
296000 ꞏ FUND BALANCE/UNRESTRICTED 2,697,402.35 2,671,237.35
297000 ꞏ FUND BALANCE/TEMP. RESTRICTED 151,929.00 143,788.00
297550 ꞏ Fund Balance/Temp Rest/PMA Acc 0.00 24,872.00
298000 ꞏ Fund Balance/Perm Restricted 57,500.00 57,500.00
299550 ꞏ Fund Balance/Brd Des/PMA Collec 33,996.00 43,430.00
Net Income 49,638.44 156,008.71

Total Equity 5,934,856.14 6,150,231.21

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,048,965.67 6,540,942.30

UWF Historic Trust

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2022 and 2021



Jul - Dec 22 Jul - Dec 21 % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 184,633.36 123,968.16 48.9%

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 4,423.50 2,675.00 65.4%

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 21,515.83 9,661.50 122.7%

3300 · CITY/COUNTY FUNDING 18,482.95 53,396.26 -65.4%

3320 · Special Programs 36,985.75 24,106.00 53.4%

3350 · GRANTS 26,204.40 67,084.39 -60.9%

3380 · PARKING 24,800.00 12,000.00 106.7%

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 25,158.20 25,458.63 -1.2%

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 93,107.87 92,645.44 0.5%

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 89,204.49 124,730.13 -28.5%

3560 · DONATIONS 6,035.93 18,084.80 -66.6%

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 133.91 2.53 5,192.9%

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE -15.06 -4.40 -242.3%

Total Income 530,671.13 553,808.44 -4.2%

Gross Profit 530,671.13 553,808.44 -4.2%

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 5,641.25 4,237.00 33.1%

4113 · Payroll and Benefits 28,000.00 25,000.00 12.0%

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 19,650.00 15,454.00 27.2%

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 3,600.00 3,000.00 20.0%

4130 · INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 10,108.00 8,892.00 13.7%

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 4,521.99 7,743.28 -41.6%

4135 · AUDITING 13,200.00 13,000.00 1.5%

4136 · PROPERTY TAX 5,534.87 0.00 100.0%

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 2,778.18 2,934.70 -5.3%

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 18,120.70 3,383.99 435.5%

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 6,002.78 2,212.83 171.3%

4176 · MEMORIALS 0.00 80.84 -100.0%

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 26,931.97 26,265.14 2.5%

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 19,012.01 9,698.82 96.0%

1:25 PM UWF Historic Trust

01/19/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 1



Jul - Dec 22 Jul - Dec 21 % Change

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 16,662.66 9,331.27 78.6%

4215 · Special Programs Expenses 4,791.73 1,822.93 162.9%

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 2,700.00 2,675.00 0.9%

4250 · TELEPHONE 1,605.90 1,230.45 30.5%

4253 · WATER 918.26 401.18 128.9%

4275 · UTILITIES 60,328.41 46,143.40 30.7%

5000 · TRAVEL EXPENSE 3,502.22 737.44 374.9%

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 18,440.83 15,501.54 19.0%

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 5,426.01 5,941.91 -8.7%

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATORIAL 28,998.11 40,743.78 -28.8%

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 34,490.01 25,666.38 34.4%

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 35,255.03 35,924.05 -1.9%

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 69,899.53 35,866.80 94.9%

7800 · OCO/OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,417.00 0.00 100.0%

7900 · Grant Expenses 14,486.34 7,337.13 97.4%

Total Expense 471,023.79 351,225.86 34.1%

Net Ordinary Income 59,647.34 202,582.58 -70.6%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

3950 · Other Grants 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Income 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.0%

Other Expense
5100.20 · 200th Anniversary Celebration 10,124.40 45,049.03 -77.5%
5100.21 · Bruce Beach Project 0.00 1,500.00 -100.0%
6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 14,884.50 15,024.84 -0.9%

Total Other Expense 25,008.90 61,573.87 -59.4%

Net Other Income -10,008.90 -46,573.87 78.5%

Net Income 49,638.44 156,008.71 -68.2%

1:25 PM UWF Historic Trust

01/19/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 2



Dec 22 Dec 21 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 24,026.50 17,244.00 6,782.50

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 1,774.00 1,362.50 411.50

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 4,785.50 3,040.00 1,745.50

3320 · Special Programs 6,200.00 3,000.00 3,200.00

3350 · GRANTS 0.00 16,857.00 -16,857.00

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 3,452.57 3,546.25 -93.68

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 17,317.41 15,362.58 1,954.83

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 6,450.00 12,910.40 -6,460.40

3560 · DONATIONS 1.94 6,024.73 -6,022.79

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 0.00 0.43 -0.43

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE 0.00 -0.27 0.27

Total Income 64,007.92 79,347.62 -15,339.70

Gross Profit 64,007.92 79,347.62 -15,339.70

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 467.50 195.00 272.50

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 5,110.00 5,317.00 -207.00

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 600.00 500.00 100.00

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 0.00 754.60 -754.60

4136 · PROPERTY TAX 27.16 0.00 27.16

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 520.99 30.72 490.27

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 667.00 547.00 120.00

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,395.00 173.98 1,221.02

4176 · MEMORIALS 0.00 80.84 -80.84

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 5,520.00 4,926.60 593.40

1:21 PM UWF Historic Trust

01/19/23 Schedule I - Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the one month ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 1



Dec 22 Dec 21 $ Change

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 1,193.29 3,871.96 -2,678.67

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 15.93 550.36 -534.43

4215 · Special Programs Expenses 1,547.31 79.82 1,467.49

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 2,500.00 2,650.00 -150.00

4250 · TELEPHONE 218.94 226.50 -7.56

4253 · WATER 0.00 25.91 -25.91

4275 · UTILITIES 7,170.19 3,407.82 3,762.37

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 812.86 2,098.77 -1,285.91

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 1,407.91 1,650.55 -242.64

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATO... 1,198.86 3,966.59 -2,767.73

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,132.39 2,398.39 -1,266.00

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 5,173.83 6,821.08 -1,647.25

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 4,460.23 4,723.37 -263.14

Total Expense 41,139.39 44,996.86 -3,857.47

Net Ordinary Income 22,868.53 34,350.76 -11,482.23

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

5100.20 · 200th Anniversary Celebration 0.00 578.36 -578.36
6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 390.22 2,466.49 -2,076.27

Total Other Expense 390.22 3,044.85 -2,654.63

Net Other Income -390.22 -3,044.85 2,654.63

Net Income 22,478.31 31,305.91 -8,827.60

1:21 PM UWF Historic Trust

01/19/23 Schedule I - Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the one month ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 2



Dec 22 Budget $ Over Budget Jul - Dec 22 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 24,026.50 20,000.00 4,026.50 184,633.36 120,000.00 64,633.36 240,000.00

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 1,774.00 416.67 1,357.33 4,423.50 2,283.35 2,140.15 5,600.00

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 4,785.50 3,833.33 952.17 21,515.83 23,250.02 -1,734.19 46,500.00

3300 · CITY/COUNTY FUNDING 0.00 22,500.00 -22,500.00 18,482.95 67,400.00 -48,917.05 202,400.00

3310 · ESC COUNTY SCHOOL FUNDS 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 17,000.00

3320 · Special Programs 6,200.00 4,500.00 1,700.00 36,985.75 24,500.00 12,485.75 35,000.00

3350 · GRANTS 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 26,204.40 16,000.00 10,204.40 31,000.00

3380 · PARKING 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 24,800.00 27,000.00 -2,200.00 60,000.00

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 3,452.57 3,750.00 -297.43 25,158.20 22,500.00 2,658.20 45,000.00

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 17,317.41 13,083.33 4,234.08 93,107.87 78,500.02 14,607.85 157,000.00

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 6,450.00 21,000.00 -14,550.00 89,204.49 105,000.00 -15,795.51 210,000.00

3560 · DONATIONS 1.94 2,500.00 -2,498.06 6,035.93 12,500.00 -6,464.07 20,000.00

3570 · RESTRICTED GIFTS 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 8,000.00

3590 · Restricted Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 133.91 0.00 133.91 100.00

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 -15.06 0.00 -15.06 0.00

Total Income 64,007.92 113,583.33 -49,575.41 530,671.13 506,933.39 23,737.74 1,077,825.00

Gross Profit 64,007.92 113,583.33 -49,575.41 530,671.13 506,933.39 23,737.74 1,077,825.00

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 467.50 2,041.67 -1,574.17 5,641.25 12,249.98 -6,608.73 24,500.00

4113 · Payroll and Benefits 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 28,000.00 42,000.00 -14,000.00 84,000.00

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 5,110.00 3,350.00 1,760.00 19,650.00 19,900.00 -250.00 40,000.00

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 600.00 600.00 0.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 7,200.00

4130 · INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,108.00 9,500.00 608.00 20,000.00

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 0.00 750.00 -750.00 4,521.99 4,500.00 21.99 12,000.00

4135 · AUDITING 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,200.00 13,000.00 200.00 13,000.00

4136 · PROPERTY TAX 27.16 0.00 27.16 5,534.87 7,800.00 -2,265.13 7,800.00

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 520.99 416.67 104.32 2,778.18 2,499.98 278.20 5,000.00

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 667.00 1,833.33 -1,166.33 18,120.70 11,000.02 7,120.68 22,000.00

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,395.00 1,625.00 -230.00 6,002.78 9,750.00 -3,747.22 19,500.00
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Dec 22 Budget $ Over Budget Jul - Dec 22 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

4176 · MEMORIALS 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00 250.00 -250.00 500.00

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 5,520.00 5,000.00 520.00 26,931.97 30,000.00 -3,068.03 60,000.00

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 1,193.29 3,485.00 -2,291.71 19,012.01 24,310.00 -5,297.99 42,850.00

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 15.93 1,875.00 -1,859.07 16,662.66 11,250.00 5,412.66 22,500.00

4215 · Special Programs Expenses 1,547.31 2,625.00 -1,077.69 4,791.73 11,000.00 -6,208.27 35,750.00

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 2,500.00 2,800.00 -300.00 2,700.00 3,100.00 -400.00 3,500.00

4250 · TELEPHONE 218.94 333.33 -114.39 1,605.90 2,000.02 -394.12 4,000.00

4253 · WATER 0.00 250.00 -250.00 918.26 1,500.00 -581.74 3,000.00

4275 · UTILITIES 7,170.19 4,166.67 3,003.52 60,328.41 45,000.02 15,328.39 100,000.00

5000 · TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 2,250.00 -2,250.00 3,502.22 11,625.00 -8,122.78 27,000.00

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 812.86 1,916.63 -1,103.77 18,440.83 11,499.98 6,940.85 23,000.00

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 1,407.91 2,475.00 -1,067.09 5,426.01 11,650.00 -6,223.99 23,500.00

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATORIAL 1,198.86 15,000.00 -13,801.14 28,998.11 65,000.00 -36,001.89 130,000.00

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,132.39 3,875.00 -2,742.61 34,490.01 24,000.00 10,490.01 48,000.00

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 5,173.83 7,000.00 -1,826.17 35,255.03 28,000.00 7,255.03 70,000.00

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 4,460.23 12,395.07 -7,934.84 69,899.53 89,683.62 -19,784.09 164,054.00

7800 · OCO/OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 10,417.00 14,000.00 -3,583.00 20,000.00

7900 · Grant Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,486.34 0.00 14,486.34 45,171.00

Total Expense 41,139.39 86,313.37 -45,173.98 471,023.79 519,668.62 -48,644.83 1,077,825.00

Net Ordinary Income 22,868.53 27,269.96 -4,401.43 59,647.34 -12,735.23 72,382.57 0.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

3950 · Other Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00

Other Expense
5100.20 · 200th Anniversary Celebration 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,124.40 0.00 10,124.40 0.00
6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 390.22 0.00 390.22 14,884.50 0.00 14,884.50 0.00

Total Other Expense 390.22 0.00 390.22 25,008.90 0.00 25,008.90 0.00

Net Other Income -390.22 0.00 -390.22 -10,008.90 0.00 -10,008.90 0.00

Net Income 22,478.31 27,269.96 -4,791.65 49,638.44 -12,735.23 62,373.67 0.00
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Pensacola Museum of Art  
Board of Directors Meeting 

December 15, 2022 
Minutes 

 
Board Members Present: Mr. Chris Heaney, Mr. David Earle, Mr. Andrew Spencer, Ms. 
Connie Crosby, Mr. Edward Tisdale, and Mrs. Tonya Zimmern. 
 
Board Members Absent: Mr. John Markowitz, Mrs. Betty Roberts, Mrs. Kathi Gordon, Mrs. 
Teri Levin, Mrs. Teresa Dos Santos, Mrs. Susan Ragan, Dr. Patrick Rowe, Mrs. Susan Ragan, 
Mr. Tucker O’Connor, Mrs. Adrienne Maygarden, and Mrs. Sue Sue Sherrill 
 
Staff Members Present: Mr. Robert Overton, Mr. Nicholas Croghan, Mrs. Caitlin Rhea, Ms. 
Amy Eve, and Mrs. Alli Hays. 
 
Public Present: None 
 
Opening of Meeting: Mr. Chris Heaney called the meeting to order at 4:02 p.m. No Quorum 
Present, and it was noted that the meeting would move forward as informational.  
 
Review of Minutes: Mr. Heaney presented the meeting minutes from October 20, 2022. No 
corrections were noted. 
       
Historic Trust’s Executive Directors Report: Mr. Robert Overton shared his report. He 
updated the PMA’s Board with notes from the November UWFHT Board of Directors meeting. 
Starting in January, the site will increase admission prices by $2. They are currently $10 for 
adults, $9 for AAA, active military, and seniors, and $5 for children ages 3 & up. Next year they 
will be $12 for adults, $11 for AAA, active military, and seniors, and $7 for children ages 3 & 
up. They will still include a unified admission to all the museums for seven days. 
Site visitation is up 154% from the same period last year. The Property and Collections 
Committee met in October to discuss Premium Parking taking over three more of our parking 
lots: PMA, the Tivoli High House in the Historic Village, and Fountain Park. Premium is 
offering a 50/50 split on parking fees and lot management. The committee recommended 
entering the agreement contingent on amending our current contract for the Tarragona Street 
parking lot. Instead of only renting the lot for $5,000 monthly, the Board asks that Premium 
include it with the 50/50 split. The UWFHT Board approved the motion to contract with 
Premium Parking the management of four lots with a 50/50 fee split contingent on review by 
staff and the legal counsel. Most of the site will be closed for the Holidays. All museums will 
close Dec. 24-26 for Christmas and Dec. 31-Jan 2 for New Year. The Historic Village will be 
closed the entire break, Dec. 24-Jan. 2. From Dec. 27-30, only PMA, PMH, and PCM will be 
open from 10 am-4 pm. Site operations will return to normal starting Jan. 3, 2023. 
There are already events planned for January 2023. The VIP closing reception for the From 
Vandals to Vanguard exhibition will be on Jan. 5th. There will be opportunities to talk with some 
of the exhibition’s collectors, Lewis Bear Jr., Maria Goldberg, and David Bear. The second 
annual Bootleg Ball fundraiser is on Jan. 13th from 7-10 pm at the Museum of Commerce. He 
presented the event’s poster. There are still tickets available: $200 for VIP, which includes food, 
an open bar, and access to the VIP room and $100 for members, $125 for non-members, which 
includes food and two drink tickets. 
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PMA Directors Report: Mr. Nicholas Croghan thanked the Board for meeting again at the 
museum. He wanted everyone to see the From Vandals to Vanguards exhibition one last time 
before the closing reception on Jan. 5th from 5-7 pm. The event will feature a conversation with 
Lewis Bear about his love of art and collection. The last day it is open will be Sun. Jan. 8th. 
PMA’s visitation for October was 470 guests, with special events and education programs 
visitation for November including 2,079 guests. Multiple articles featured the art museum this 
fall. InWeekly highlighted the museum as their November 10th cover story. Good Grit 
magazine, Where Y’At magazine in New Orleans, and Pensacola Expert Panel Radio, also 
interviewed the staff about the museum. The Provost's office agreed to the STEAM exhibition 
request for additional funding of $7,500. It will assist with bringing in visiting artists and public 
workshops. The staff also applied for a Great Gulf Coast Arts Festival grant for $1,000 to help 
fund the CUBE Live Mural Painting event scheduled for the first week in March. 
PMA was awarded Best Art Gallery/Museum for InWeekly’s Best of the Coast, Pensacola News 
Journal’s Best of the Bay, over $16,000 in Foo Foo Fest grants, and over $10,000 in public 
donations for this fiscal year thus far. Currently, the curatorial staff is installing the STEAM2023 
exhibition downstairs. It will be open to the public during the holidays, but the opening reception 
will be on Jan. 20th. 
Mrs. Caitlin Rhea presented on PMA’s education department. In November, 55 high school 
students toured the museum. A new graffiti mural display was installed in the education hallway. 
The Foo Foo Fest grant made museum admission free for a week, allowing over 1,100 guests to 
visit. Mr. Jeremy Novy hosted a stencil workshop for adults that sold out. Mrs. Rhea has built-in 
sponsorship opportunities with all the classes and workshops to provide financial accessibility to 
increase membership. The Foo Foo Fest grant also helped purchase silk screens and other 
educational supplies for future programming. The 69th Annual Youth Arts Focus exhibition will 
open from January through February. Along with the exhibition, there will be a middle school 
and high school student awards ceremony on Feb. 3rd and a portfolio review day for high school 
students. UWF art professors will provide feedback for juniors and seniors on their portfolios for 
college admission. On Feb. 11th will be the second annual Youth Arts Day in association with 
the Little Theater, the Symphony, and the Opera. March 7-12th will be a spring STEAM art camp 
to connect younger students with the exhibition’s robots and nature. The public libraries reached 
out to connect diversity within the arts and their reading program throughout all seven of their 
branches next summer. Spring educational programming for 2023 has already surpassed 2022 
expectations. 
Mr. Croghan plans to have the chief curator position posted at the start of the new year. 
However, until there is a new hire, he, Mrs. Rhea, interns, and volunteers will continue through 
the exhibition schedule. In addition to the Youth Art Focus exhibition, the PMA Members Show 
is also celebrating its 69th anniversary. It will open on March 10th with a book signing by Carrie 
Ann Baade, the artist highlighted in last year’s show. This year we will also showcase last year’s 
Best in Show winner, Nonney Oddlokken. 
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The STEAM2023 exhibition is the fourth iteration that started in 2014. It is a community-
centered, educational experience engaging contemporary art with science and new technologies. 
Artwork on display investigates concepts related to the environment, biology, digital interfaces, 
and speculative fiction/imagined futures. Exhibiting artists challenge narratives of human 
ecologies and offer exciting insights into transdisciplinary processes. There will be an interactive 
bioluminescent display this year and additional correlating workshops. 
Towards the end of next year, in September 2023, the Message from Our Planet: Digital and 
Media Art exhibition will open. It is organized like an interstellar time capsule, inspired by 
NASA’s Golden Record (an LP curated with human achievements like math and Mozart), 
beamed to outer space on Voyager I in 1977. The curators imagined a digital future where art 
communicates beyond our common era through computer code. The exhibition brings together 
20 software, video, and light-technology artworks from 19 international artists. 
Mr. Croghan shared thanks to Mr. Edward Tisdale for his work as Chair this past year and 
thanked the rest of the Board for attending the year’s events 
 
Treasurer’s Report: Mr. David Earle presented the Treasurer’s report. The site is up to $40,000 
for the year. The Foo Foo Fest grant funding and preparations for the Bootleg Ball fundraiser 
make the numbers for the month look out of place, with total expenses being about $30,000 over 
income. Even though it looks like a decline, the overall trajectory is highly positive, especially 
because visitation has significantly increased.  
  
Collections Committee Report: The Collections Committee has not met due to the multiple 
Foo Foo Fest events. Nothing new to report. 
 
Executive Committee Report: Mr. Heaney shared the Executive Committee report from the 
November meeting. They discussed hosting an event in February to recognize Don Partington 
and his partner’s gift of the Lincoln sculpture (and recent film). Mrs. Betty Roberts, Mrs. Tonya 
Zimmern, Mr. Andrew Spencer, and Mr. Heaney are currently working on planning this event.  
 
New Business: No New Business 
 
Chair’s comments: Mr. Heaney wants the Board to host a casual New Year orientation and 
reception one evening to welcome new Board members and reconnect with current ones. 

Ms. Connie Crosby reminded the Board about the annual Bootleg Ball fundraiser on Friday, Jan. 
13th, from 7-10 pm at the Museum of Commerce. The theme is Molls and Mugshots, so dress 
like a 1920s gangster, mobster, politician, or moll. There are a few tickets still available and 
plenty of sponsorship opportunities. The PMA Guild is assisting with this fundraiser.  

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 pm. The next meeting is February 16, 2023. 
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PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

UWF Historic Trust Board Meeting

UWF Historic Trust announces the follow-
ing public meeting to which all persons are
invited.

DATE & TIME: Monday, January 23, 2023
at Noon 
PLACE: Bowden Building, Classroom 1 -
120 Church Street Pensacola, FL 32502 
PURPOSE: Regular meeting for the Board
of Directors of UWF Historic Trust

For additional information or a copy of the
agenda prior to the meeting, contact Amy
Eve at 850-595-5985 or email
aeve@uwf.edu. 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Americans
with Disabilities Act, any persons requiring
special accommodations to attend these
meetings is requested to advise UWF by
contacting the UWF ADA Office at 1-850-
857-6114 (TTY) at least 48 hours before
each meeting.
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